

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO – 182

ANSWERED ON – 27/11/2024


Pradhan Mantri Schools for Rising India (PM SHRI)


182 Shri Bikash Ranjan Bhattacharyya:


Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:


(a) the number of schools selected under the scheme of PM SHRI, phase-wise;

(b) the number of schools selected in the various phases particularly district-wise in North Eastern States and the State of West Bengal; and

(c) the status of the development of the scheme, funds allocated and released during the period 2022-23 and 2023-24?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a) Pradhan Mantri Schools for Rising India (PM SHRI), a Centrally Sponsored Scheme, in which PM SHRI Schools are set up by strengthening the existing schools from amongst schools managed by Central government/State/UT Government/local bodies. These schools are to showcase all the initiatives of National Education Policy 2020 and emerge as exemplar schools over a period of time, and also offer leadership to other schools in the neighbourhood. They provide leadership in their respective regions in providing high-quality education in an equitable, inclusive and joyful school environment that takes care of the diverse background, multilingual needs, and different academic abilities of children and makes them active participants in their own learning process as per the vision of NEP 2020.

 A total of 12,084 schools have been selected from 32 States/UTs and KVS/NVS

Schools upto 4th phase out of which 1329 schools are Primary, 3340 schools are Elementary, 2921 schools are secondary and 4494 schools are senior secondary. The State/UT/KVS/NVS wise selected schools upto 4th phase of selection under PM SHRI Scheme is attached at Annexure I.


(b) The state of West Bengal is yet to sign the Memorandum of Understanding to implement the PM SHRI Scheme. The district-wise number of schools selected upto 4th phase in North Eastern States of Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim & Tripura is attached as Annexure II.

(c) Under the scheme, there is a provision of setting up of more than 14500 PM SHRI Schools by strengthening the existing schools from amongst schools managed by Central government/State/UT Government/local bodies out of which 12,084 PM SHRI Schools have been selected so far. A total of 3395.15 crore (Central Share & State Share) have been sanctioned in FY 2023-24 under PM SHRI Scheme out of which the Central Share is 2520.46 crore.

*****


Annexure-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 182 ANSWER ON 27.11.2024 ASKED BY SHRI

BIKASH RANJAN BHATTACHARYYA HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT

REGARDING “PRADHAN MANTRI SCHOOLS FOR RISING INDIA (PM SHRI)”

The details of the PM SHRI schools selected in the State/UTs/KVS/NVS is as follows:

S.No. States/UTs

Schools

selected in

1st  phase

Schools

selected in

2nd phase

Schools

selected in

3rd  phase

Schools

selected in

4th  phase

Total

1 A & N ISLANDS 10 1 0 0 11

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 662 193 0 0 855

3
ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
41 36 12 2 91

4 ASSAM 266 116 0 0 382

5 BIHAR 0 0 531 273 804

6 CHANDIGARH 1 1 0 0 2

7 CHHATTISGARH 211 0 52 78 341

8 DNH & DAMAN & DIU 6 0 0 0 6

9 GOA 12 13 0 0 25

10 GUJARAT 274 174 0 0 448

11 HARYANA 124 111 6 0 241

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0 180 0 0 180

13 JAMMU & KASHMIR 233 156 7 0 396

14 JHARKHAND 0 325 6 8 339

15 KARNATAKA 129 245 69 35 478

16 LADAKH 14 18 0 4 36

17 LAKSHADWEEP 8 2 0 1 11

18 MADHYA PRADESH 416 137 23 117 693

19 MAHARASHTRA 516 311 0 0 827

20 MANIPUR 69 35 0 1 105

21 MEGHALAYA 22 25 1 7 55

22 MIZORAM 22 7 0 1 30

23 NAGALAND 9 0 18 16 43

24 ODISHA 0 0 0 450 450

25 PUDUCHERRY 8 4 0 0 12

26 PUNJAB 0 0 0 233 233

27 RAJASTHAN 402 237 0 0 639

28 SIKKIM 30 13 0 0 43

29 TELANGANA 543 251 0 0 794

30 TRIPURA 57 27 0 0 84

31 UTTARAKHAND 142 84 0 0 226

32 UTTAR PRADESH 928 782 0 0 1710

Grand total 5155 3484 725 1226 10590

33 KVS 735 104 30 0 869

34 NVS 317 285 23 0 625

Grand total 6207 3873 778 1226 12084

*****


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 182 ANSWER ON 27.11.2024 ASKED BY SHRI

BIKASH RANJAN BHATTACHARYYA HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT

REGARDING “PRADHAN MANTRI SCHOOLS FOR RISING INDIA (PM SHRI)”

The details of the PM SHRI schools selected in North Eastern States of Arunachal Pradesh,

Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim & Tripura are as follows:


PM SHRI Schools selected in Arunachal Pradesh

S.No. Name of District 1st Phase 2nd Phase 3rd Phase 4th Phase Total

1 ANJAW 0 0 2 0 2

2

CAPITAL COMPLEX

ITANAGAR  2 0 0 0 2

3 CHANGLANG  6 5 1 1 13

4 DIBANG VALLEY 0 0 1 0 1

5 EAST KAMENG 0 4 2 1 7

6 EAST SIANG  3 3 1 0 7

7 KAMLE 1 0 0 0 1

8 KRA DADI 1 0 0 0 1

9 KURUNG KUMEY 2 1 0 0 3

10 LEPARADA 0 0 1 0 1

11 LOHIT  1 1 0 0 2

12 LONGDING  2 0 0 0 2

13

LOWER DIBANG

VALLEY 3 0 0 0 3

14 LOWER SUBANSIRI  3 0 0 0 3

15 LOWER SIANG 0 2 0 0 2

16 NAMSAI 4 1 0 0 5

17 PAKKE-KESSANG 1 2 0 0 3

18 PAPUM PARE 3 3 1 0 7

19 SIANG 0 1 1 0 2

20 TEWANG 0 5 0 0 5

21 TIRAP  2 2 1 0 5

22 UPPER SIANG  1 1 0 0 2

23 UPPER SUBANSIRI 0 0 1 0 1

24 WEST KAMENG 4 3 0 0 7

25 WEST SIANG  2 2 0 0 4

Grand Total 41 36 12 2 91


PM SHRI Schools selected in Assam

 S.No. Name of District 1st Phase 2nd Phase Total

1 BAJALI 2 2 4

2 BAKSA 4 2 6

3 BARPETA 11 9 20

4 BISWANATH 8 1 9

5 BONGAIGAON 6 4 10

6 CACHAR 13 14 27
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7 CHARAIDEO 4 3 7

8 CHIRANG 4 1 5

9 DARRANG 6 5 11

10 DHEMAJI 7 2 9

11 DHUBRI 17 8 25

12 DIBRUGARH 10 1 11

13 DIMA HASAO 6 0 6

14 GOALPARA 9 4 13

15 GOLAGHAT 11 4 15

16 HAILAKANDI 7 4 11

17 HOJAI 5 3 8

18 JORHAT 9 1 10

19 KAMRUP 14 7 21

20 KAMRUP METRO 3 1 4

21 KARBI ANGLONG 3 5 8

22 KARIMGANJ 8 5 13

23 KOKRAJHAR 9 5 14

24 LAKHIMPUR 12 1 13

25 MAJULI 2 0 2

26 MARIGAON 8 2 10

27 NAGAON 17 5 22

28 NALBARI 9 0 9

29 SIVASAGAR 7 5 12

30 SONITPUR 9 3 12

31 SOUTH SALMARA MANCACHAR 3 1 4

32 TAMULPUR 3 0 3

33 TINSUKIA 11 3 14

34 UDALGURI 5 4 9

35 WEST KARBI ANGLONG 4 1 5

  Total 266 116 382


PM SHRI Schools selected in Manipur

S.No. Name of District 1st Phase 2nd Phase 4th Phase Total

1 BISHNUPUR 8 3 0 11

2 CHANDEL 2 3 0 5

3 CHURACHANDPUR 7 0 0 7

4 IMPHAL EAST 6 6 0 12

5 IMPHAL WEST 10 4 0 14

6 JIRIBAM 2 3 0 5

7 KAKCHING 4 4 0 8

8 KAMJONG 1 0 1 2

9 KANGPOKPI 6 1 0 7

10 NONEY 2 2 0 4

11 PHERZAWL 1 0 0 1

12 SENAPATI 6 2 0 8

13 TAMENGLONG 2 2 0 4

14 TENGNOUPAL 1 0 0 1

15 THOUBAL 9 4 0 13

16 UKHRUL 2 1 0 3

 Total 69 35 1 105


PM SHRI Schools selected in Meghalaya

S.No. Name of District 1st Phase 2nd Phase 3rd Phase 4th Phase Total

1 EAST GARO HILLS 1 4 0 1 6

2 EAST KHASI HILLS 11 4 0 0 15

3 NORTH GARO HILLS 1 1 0 0 2

4 RI BHOI 2 2 0 0 4

5 SOUTH GARO HILLS 1 0 1 0 2

6

SOUTH WEST GARO

HILLS 1 0 0 0 1

7

SOUTH WEST KHASI

HILLS 1 1 0 0 2

8 WEST GARO HILLS 2 4 0 5 11

9

WEST JAINTIA

HILLS 2 2 0 1 5

10

WEST KHASI

HILLS 0 6 0 0 6

11

EAST JAINTIA

HILLS 0 1 0 0 1

  Total 22 25 1 7 55


PM SHRI Schools selected in Mizoram

S.No. Name of District 1st Phase 2nd Phase 4th Phase Total

1 AIZAWL 4 1 1 6

2 CHAMPHAI 2 1 0  3

3 HNAHTHIAL 1 0  0  1

4 KHAWZAWL 1  0 0  1

5 KOLASIB 4 1 0  5

6 LAWNGTLAI 2  0  0 2

7 LUNGLEI 0 3  0 3

8 MAMIT 4 1  0 5

9 SAIHA 3  0  0 3

10 SAITUAL 1  0  0 1

Grand Total 22 7 1 30


PM SHRI Schools selected in Nagaland

S.No. Name of District 1st Phase 3rd Phase 4th Phase Total

1 DIMAPUR 4 2 3 9

2 MOKOKCHUNG 2 0  0  2

3 PEREN 1 1  0 2

4 WOKHA 2 1 1 4

5 KIPHIRE 0  3 1 4

6 KOHIMA  0 3 4 7

7 MON  0 3 2 5

8 PHEK  0 2 1 3

9 TUENSANS  0  0 4 4

10 LONGLENG  0 1  0 1

11 MOKOKCHUNG  0 2  0 2

  TOTAL 9 18 16 43


PM SHRI Schools selected in Sikkim

S.No. Name of District 1st Phase 2nd Phase Total

1 GANGTOK 6 3 9

2 GYALSHING 3 2 5

3 MANGAN 2 3 5

4 NAMCHI 10 2 12

5 PAKYONG  6 0  6

6 SORENG 3 3 6

Total 30 13 43


PM SHRI Schools selected in Tripura

S.No. Name of District 1st Phase 2nd Phase Total

1 DHALAI 7 2 9

2 GOMATI 10 3 13

3 KHOWAI 6 0 6

4 NORTH TRIPURA 7 2 9

5 SEPAHIJALA 8 0 8

6 SOUTH TRIPURA 10 6 16

7 UNAKOTI 4 5 9

8 WEST TRIPURA 5 9 14

Total 57 27 84


******

